Y 4 QY “4

1/10TH SCALE | ELECTRIC | 4WD | MOTOR-ON-AXLE | COMPETITION ROCK CRAWLER

QL.




CAUTIONS

To prevent serious personal injury and/or property damage, operate all remotely controlled models in a responsible manner as

outlined herein.

CHOOSE THE RIGHT PLACE TO OPERATE YOUR R/C MODEL.

» Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serous accidents, personal
injuries, and/or property damage.

» Mever run R/C models near people or animals.

¢ To avoid injury, do not run in confined spaces.

# Do not run where loud noises can disturb others, such as hospitals and residential areas.

» Mever run indoors. Thera is a high risk of fire and/or damage.

INSPECT YOUR MODEL BEFORE OPERATION.
& Makea sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened. It is also a good idea to use

removable thread lock wherever metal screws go into metal, especially for engine mounts

and the engine pilot shaft.
» Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and for your receiver to avoid losing control
of the model,

= Always test the brakes and throttle before starting your engine to avoid losing control of the

maded,
» Make sure no one elsa is using the same radio frequancy as you ane using.

VORSICHT!

AFTER OPERATION OF YOUR R/C MODEL

# Tum off receiver first, then tum off transmitter, this will prevent runaways.

= Be careful when handling batteries, they will be hot after running.

# Replace any batteries that have been dented or have frayed wires, short circuits can
cause fire.

# Ba sure to keap your R/C model clean and free of excess dirt and greasa, this will
increase the life.

Um Verletzungen an Personen und/oder Sachschiaden zu vermeiden, sollten alle ferngesteuerten Modelle sorgfiltig und
& verantwortungsbewusst bedient werden,wie nachfolgend beschrieben.

Wihlen Sie den richtigen Platz zum Fahren

» Fahren Sie niemals auf ffentlichen Strallen. Dies kinnte Verkehrsunfille, Personen
schiden oder Sachschaden verursachen,

» Fahren Sie niemals in der Mahe von anderen Personen oder Tieren.

» Fahren Sie niemals auf baleblen Strallen.

# Fahren Sie nie in der Mahe von Wohnhiusem oder Krankenh&usem. Der Lam kdnnte
andere Personen stiren.

« Fahren Sie niemals in Innenrdumen. Dort kinnte atwas beschadigt werden.

Uberpriifen Sie Ihr Modell, bevor Sie es in Betrieb nehmen.
» Gehen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Muttem festgezogen sind. Verwenden Sie

liberall dort Schrauben-Sicherungslack, wo Metallschrauben in &in Metaligewinde greifen,

basonders bai den Motorhaltem.

s Um Sirungen zu vermeiden, benutzen Sie immer voll geladene Akkus in lhrem Sender
und Empfanger.

» Bevor Sie den Motor starten, soliten Sie immer die Funktion der Bremse und des
Gashebels testen.

» (Gehen Sie sicher, dass niemand mit der gleichen Frequenz fahrt wie Sie.

PRECAUTIONS

Nach Betrieb des RC Modells:

# Zuerst den Empfinger abdrehen, dann den Sender abdrehen um unkontrolliertes
Durchgehen zu vermeiden.

& Seien Se vorsichtig mit gebrauchten Akkus, sie kinnen nach dem Gebrauch heils
s&in,

« Ersetzien Sie Akkus/Batterien die beschadigt sind oder schadhafle Kabel aufweaisen,
sie kinnen Kurzschllisse oder Feuer verursachen.

» Halten Sie Ihr Fahrzeug sauber und entfernen Sie Schmutz und Schmierfett,
damit erhdhen Sie die Lebensdauer lhres Modells.

& Afin d'éviter toutes blessures corporelles et/fou dommages environnants, veuillez procéder en toute responsabilité

comme indiqué ci-dessous

Choisir le lieu adéguat pour faire rouler votre modéle.

« Ma jamais rouler dans les rues ou sur les routes ouvertes au publique. Caci paut
provoquer de graves accidents.

» Me jamais rouler prés de personnes ou danimaux.

# FPour eviter les blessures, ne pas rouler dans des espaces confinés.

» Me jamais rouler ol le bruit peut déranger, comme aux abords des hipitaux ou des
quartiersrésidentiels.

» Ne jamais rouler a l'intérieur: les gaz d'echappement sont nocifs.

Controler votre modéle avant chaque utilisation.

» Vérifier que les vis et les écrour sont bien semés. |l est trés fortement conseillé dutiliser du
frein filet pour bloquer les vis qui sont en contact avec du métal et tout pariculierer ment
les vis du moteur.

» Toujours utiliser des batteries bien chargéas pour lémission et la récaplion.

s Toujours varifier les freins et la commande des gaz avant de demarrer.

» Vérifier qu'aucune autre personne n'utilise votre fréquence radio.

Aprés I'Opération De Votre Modéle de R/C

= Le virage du récepleur premier, alors virage de I'émetteur, ceci empéchera des
fugitifs.

» Faire attention en contrdlant des piles, ils auront chaud aprés avoir couru.

« Remplacer nimporte quelles piles qui ont &té cabossées ou a éraillé des fils, les
court-circuits peuvent causer le few.

» Etre sir de garder volre modéle de R/C netioie el libéra de terme et la graisse
supplémen taires, ceci augmentara la vie.



Equipment needed / Bendtigtes Zubehor / Equipement nécessaire

Radio Gear / Fernsteueranlage / EQuipement
Radio

Radio control system

* You will need a 2-Channel radio system with one servo,
receiver, an glectronic speed control with an ON/OFF
switch.

Fernsteueranlage

+Sie werden ein 2-kanal Radio System mit einem Servo,
Empfénger, eine elektronische Geschwindigkeisteuer-
ung mit einemn Netzschalter brauchen.

Ensemble radiocommande

* Vous aurez besoin d'un systéme de radio de 2 Chaines
avec un servo, lerécepteur, un contrdle de vitesse
électronigue avec un interrupteur{on-off).

* 8AA Alkaline Dry Batteries.
+ § 5t. AA Trockenbatterien.

Electronics Speed Control with Dual Motor Capabilities

( Battery / Akku/Batterie )

Battery / Akku / Batterie

Battery:
Maximum size 30mmx25Smmx90mm

(' Tools Recommended / Benitigte Werkzeuge /Outillage

Hex wrench
Inbusschliissel
Clé Allen

AX20015

AX20016

Socket driver
Clé Douille

Modeling knife
Modelliermesser
Couteau de modéliste

g

Pinces & becs longs

¢ l
LTI

i ||| | —




Parts Reference / Ubersicht aller Teile / Référence des piéces

AX3I0562A
¥R10 Chassis Plate 1

18

AX30112 " AX30551 -
Stwck Disphragm 13x4.5mm 22T-48P Drive Gear
AX30113

x4
Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4

AX3I0D562B
¥R10 Chassis Plate 2

AX30552
16T-48P Final Gear

AX30120
Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm

e ——— e

x4

AX30155 4 AX30554 %2
Shock Shaft 3x59.5 12T-48P Stepped Gear
AX30163 AX30168 . G
Pin 2x10mm x4 Pin Zx&mm x6 f/ .
AX30555
AX30195 x1 36T-48P Idler Gear
SxdOrmimm Geear Shaft
AX30196 AX30556 AX30557
SuSBmm Gear Shaft x1 12T-48P Transfer Gear x2 Gear Cage Plate Imm x2
AX30558 x1

XR10D Steering Servo Plate

x4 AX30560 1
XR10 Steering Plate

AX30450
Flange Pipe 3x4.5x5.5

AX30218
Spring 14x70mm 2.07 Ibs/in - Super Soft

AX30559
XR10 Rear Axle Plate

x4

10mm Machined Piston

AX30561 AX30563

KR10 Chassis Shock Mounts Universal Axle Shafts x2
; AX30714
R T ETT  — L oy L7 o | F—— .
S A AL Threaded Aluminum Pipe 7x73mm
AX30720
Threaded aluminum Pipe 7x94mm X2 ANI0S60 x1

XR10 Sreerimg Arm

AX30758 1
Straight Axle Shaft Rear 110mm X
| ——| ) s s R P 150

Finion 480F 14T

Straight Axle Shaft Rear 117mm x1 X2
J% QXiQL 4



o0

o]
og
©1

O
Ol

oi
Ol

ol
Ol

Ol

AXATOMN
M2.5 Nylon Lock Nut x4

AXAT045

B4 Mylon Lock Nut x4

AXAT052 12
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut X

AXAT053
) x28
M3 Hylan Locking Hex Nut

AXAT040
M3 Thin Hex Mut

x4

AXAT059

emim Body Clips x3

AXA1069
Washer 2.0, 7:00.5mm

x8

AXAT070 X 4
Washer 3x6x0.5 mm

AXA1105

Come Washer 3x7x2mm x1

AXA1184
. x4
O=Rimg 7.5x1.5mm

AXA1202
C-Ring 3.5x2mm

AXATIZ13
Bearing SxBx2 Smm

AXA1214

Flanged Bearing Sx8x2.5mm x6

AXA1218
Bearing Sx10xdmm

AXAT221

Bearing 5x1 1xdrmim x4

AXA1230
Bearing 10x1 Sxdrmm

AXA1243
Bearing 152 1x4mm

x4

AXA1331

o - Flanged Ball 3x5.8x7mm %26

AXA1356

-

AXA13IN
E4 e-clip

AXA1418
BN IMm Spacer

AXAT1424
Taasmim Post
AXA1426
Tudsmm Post
AXA1633
_ M3Ix25 Turnbuckle x2

AXA1638
M350 Turnbuckle

. AXA180
M3IxImirm Set Scraw

_ AXA1TE
Screw Shaft M3x2.5x13mm
AXA186
SR .6 serscew X718

AXA187
MIx20mm 5ot Screw

x6

x2

[_Jommmgp

AXAODB4

M3=zBmm Cap Head x4
AXADB7
M3=16mm Cap Head x4

AXADS94
M3x45mm Cap Head

oommmgm

AXA115
M3 10mm Hex Socket Button Head

OB

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head

OO

AXA118
MEx18mirm Hex Socket Button Head

x10

x16

x16

AXA119
M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head

AXAT2Y
MExI0mm Hex Socket Button Head

Silicone Shock Bushing 7.5<8mm

x4

x1

mm

AXA144
M3xBmm Hex Socket Flat Head

D

AXA147
M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head

OO

AXA148
MIx1Bmm Hex Socket Flat Head

B

AXA149
M3x20mm Hex Socket Flat Head

X1

AXA1E
M3x30mm Hex Socket Flat Head

Ju

ANA433
Mi3xemm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

Jum

AXA434
M3xBmm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

(o

AXA435
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

(oo

AXA437
M3x15mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

e

AXA412
M2 gxémm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

D

AXA414
M2.6x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

Doy

AXA418
M2.6x25mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

A

AXAAG4
M3xBrim Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

i

AXAA65
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

piiii

AXA466
M3x12mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

puiiiiiin

AXAAGT
M3x15mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

x4

x9

x6

x5

x4

x2

x24

x10

x7

x10

x4




38888 888

AX80055
XR10 Electronics Tray Set

x1

AXB0005
Limkage Set

igi

AXBOO57
XR10 Linkage set

| J— o]
= =0

AXB80056
XR10 Chassis Skid Plate and Battery Mount Set

X2

10mm Shock Set 1

OO0 OO0 OO0 00

00 132|le O

AX80034 2 AX80035 X2
10mm Shock Set 2 X 10mm Shock Caps Set

J% QXiOL 6




AX80059

X2 Steering Knuckles Plastic Set
Lower Link Slider Set

AXB80058

€ = -4

Hi-Clearance Links Set K

AXB0060

¥R10 Front Axle Case x1

AXB0063
x1

KR10 Axle Case Cap Set o

AXBO065

XR10 Rear Axle Case x1

o

x1
XR10 Straight Axle Adapter Set

e

AX x2
R0 Gearbox

2

AXB0067
Adjustable Body Mounts Set
AX08061-01 x4
2.2 VW5 Beadlock Wheels
AX0BD61-02 AX08061-03 xd
2.2WW5 Beadlock Wheel Back Lock 2.2 VW5 Beadlock Wheels Weight Lock

J% QXiOL 7



Open Bag A n

AX30557

Ol

AX307T65
AXA1214 Titanium Sx4%9mm Gear Shaft
Flanged Bearing SxBx2 5mm \.

AX30195

A
AX30551 .
AXAIIN 4 Option Parts
E4 e-clip

AX3I0168
— Bin 2x8mm x1
Front
AX30767
AN3OI95 AXAT24
AX30551
%1 Sxdmm Gear Shaft x1

22T-48P Drive Gear

AXA466 x1
M3x12mim Hex Socket Tappirg Flat Head

. | AXA1213
] ; Bearing 5x8x2.5mm

Option Parts

AHEH?’

AXAT13IN 1

E4 e-clip X Machined Lightweight
k__iﬁT-d-ﬂP Idler Gear )

AX30168 1

Fin 2xBmm X

B )

AXAI213

AX30555
36T-48P ldler Gear

Ol

AXA1214
Flanged Bearing SxEx2 5mm

AKX3I0168
Pin xBmm

x1

AX30168

x1

— x1

&

AXA1214 AX30769 AX30771
Machined 12T-48F Gear 1 Machined 12T-48F Gear 2
N .

AX30554 1
12T-48P Stepped Gear X

Option Parts

AX30555

uam’

I6T-48F Mler Gear x1
Machined Lightweight
LEIFE'T—#EF' Idler Gear J
AX30556 1
12T-48PF Tranif'er (wear AK3DSSS

J% QXiQL




AXA118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head

(Jrooeonee

AXA435
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

x1

AXA1053 %1
M3 Mylon Locking Hex Mut

. | AXA1213 X3
N Bearing Sx8x2.5mm

Recommended Motor

1

45-55t 540
rd

N\
L v

7 %
12-35t 540
\. (Motors Mot included) J
. AXA180 x1

MExIrmm Set Scrpw

[ jmmoa

AXADB4

M3xBmm Cap Head X2

AXAT1E
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head

0 Aaxaioro X2
o I Washer Ixéx0.5 mm

14

AX30572
Pimion 80P 14T

X2

x1

J% QXiQL

x1

AXAT053

Axsooes il

AXAI213

\ AXA118

AXA435

B Option Parts
AX30571
o Steel Pinian 480P 13T

AX30569
Steel Pinion 48DP 14T
AX30573
steel Pinion 48DP 15T

A




Open Bag B B

puiiin

AXA465
M3x10mim Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

Divoarin

AXASET
M3x15mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

Ax80060 [0

Option Parts

AXA1218 AXA1243

AXA1243
Bearing 15x21xdmm AX30768

Machined Lightweight 36T-48F Final Gear

AX30552
36T-48P Final Gear

feanans 8

AXALGH
AXA14T7 x1 I
M3x16mim Hex Socket Flat Head AXA149
AXA467T
AXA149
X1

M2 Hex Socket Flat Head

Dty

AXA466
M3x12mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

Dretresaia

AXA467
M3x15mim Hex Socket Tappirg Flat Head

AXA1053 1
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut x

AX30560 Axs0060H

x1

X1

|

AXA1053

J% QXiQL 10



(e

AXA434
M3xBmim Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

Jou

AXA433
M3xemm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

Dt

AXA466
M3x12mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

AX30558

x1
¥R10 Steering Sereo Plate

AX30563
Liniversal Axle Shafes

I

AXA465
M3x10mim Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

AXAT2Z2N
Bearing 5x11x4mm

x2
I-'
-

x2

AXAT230
Bearing 10x15x4mm

AX30568
KR10 Steering Arm

J% QXiQL

x1

x1

x4

.,

AXA433

AXB0063HE

AX30558

AXA434 i

AXB0062

AX30753
XR10 Carbon Fiber F/R Servo Mounts and Steering Arm Set

AX307T62
XR10 Aluminum C Hub Carrier

.

AXB0062

AX30563

AX30563

u MNote Dire:tinn]

AXATZN

l Note Dirnctinn]
|

AX3IOTS3
XR10 Carbon Fiber F/R Servo Moumnts
\. ard Steering Arm Set

J

AXAT230

AXB0061

\)

AX30760

XR10 Aluminum Steering Knuckle
\_ (Black) (2pes) J

AXA122

11




AXATIS

|

4
o

AXATI1E
M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head

Om

AX30450
Flange Pipe 3x4.5%5.5

O

AXA1331
x4
Flanged Ball 3x5.8x 7 mm

AXA1633
x2
M3x25 Turnbuckle

x4

x4

i

AXA115
M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head

i

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Butfon Head

x2

X2

J% QXiQL

u Note I‘Jir-l:ﬂinn]

AXAT13IN

AXAT33N

AX80005K0

AXANG33
i “"’M’ﬂs

AXATIIN
AXB80005H]

AXATG3Z

AXB0005E]
g

AXA13

11.5mm

AXANT




Open Bag C

Ol

AXA1214
Flanged Bearing SxBx2 Smm

AXAI3M
E4 a-clip

x1

AX30168
—  pin 2@mm

10

AX30551 x1
22T-48F Drive Gear

Dnumn

AXA466
M3x12mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

AXA1213 x1
Bearing 5x8x2 Smm

x1

x1

AXATIM
E4 e-clip

x1

AX30555 x1
36T-48F Idler Gear

AX30168
Fin 2x8mm

Ol

AXAI214
Flanged Bearing SxBxd Smm

x1

x1

x1

AX30168
Fin Zx8mm

AX30554 x1
12T-48F Stepped Gear

AX30555 x1
36T-48F Idler Gear

ok _——

AX30556
12T-48P Transfer Gear

J% QXiQL

x1

AX307a6T
Machined 22T-48P Drive Gear

v

Rear

AX30196

9 AXA1391
“

AX30551

Option Parts

AX30766
Titanium 5<58mm Gear Shaft

AX30168

Sx58mm Gear Shaft X1 AXATI214
Option Parts
AXB0063E .
AX30770
Machined Lightweight
\_ 36T-48P Idler Gear y,
AXALZT13

S

Note Divection]

AXATIZIN

_y

AX30770
Machined Lightweight
k}ﬁl‘—ﬁaﬂdler Gear J

&

AX30769
Machired 13T-48P Gear 1
L A

&

AX3077T1

Machined 12T-48P Gear 2
N .,

AXATZ14

13




AXAl118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head

i

AXA435
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

x1

x1

AXA1053 1
M3 Mylon Locking Hex Nut X

AXATI213

gearing Sxx25mm o

Recommended Motor

45-55t 540

N\ V4

e o i

AN

12-35t540

|,h_ {Motors Mot included) J

' AXA180
M3xImm Set Screw

(oo

AXAOB4
M3xBmm Cap Head

x1

x2

AXAl118
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head

—n ]  AXA1070 x2
S | Washer 3x6x0.5 mm

e

AX30572
Finiom 480F 14T

x2

x1

AX30572

J% QXiQL

“

AXAI213

Ny

AXA118

AXADB4

AXAT070

AXAT1B
I

14




OpenBag D m AXA437
] AXAAGS

AXA437 x1
M3x15mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

L

AXA465
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

x1

AX30759

AXA1243
Bearing 15x2 1x4mm

x2 AX30768

Machined Lightweight 36T-48P Final Gear

AX30758

x1

36T-48P Final Gear

AX30758

Straight Axle Shaft Rear 110mm I.I

AX30759
Straight Axle Shaft Rear 117mm

J% QXiQL 15



SOOI

AXA147 2 AA414
M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head X

I el

AXA148 X2
M3x18mm Hex Socket Flat Head

AXAAGT AXA148

AXA149
M2 Hiex Socket Flat Head

Dy

AXA414 x2
M2.6x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

puiiiin

AXA4ET
M3x15mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

ol

AXA1053
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Mut

m AXAAGT

X1

I . — AXA1053

AXAN053

AXA4E5 AXA46S
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head x2
C AX30559
AXA467 x1
M3x15mm Hex Sccket Tapping Flat Head
AX30753
XR10 Carbon Fiber F/R Servo Mounts and
AXA1418
Speering Arm Set
@ GubxImm Spacer x1 LAl . " S

AX30559
XR10 Rear Axdle Flate

[]EIIIIIID Option Parts
AXA434

x1

M3xamim Hex Socket Tapping Button Head x4
AXA434
' u Note Directinn]
AXA1053 AX30763
KR10 Aluminum Straight Axle Adapter y

.

AXA434

o8 ..

AXAT1053 .
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut

AXAI1ZN AXB0064

J

k- = AXA1221 X
i . Bearing 5x11x4mm AXADSY
: M3x45mm Cap Head

x1
AXA434

J5 QXiQL 16



AXA13
OpenBagE \

Front
AXA186 .8 / AX80057
M 3% 16 St Sofee AX30714 AXATBE
o - Threaded Aluminum Pipe F7 3mm
AXA1331 AX30714
Flarwged Ball 3x5.8:7mm
e X2 . —
M3x20mm Set Screw /\

J @
/ AXA1331
AXA186
/ -
AXA126 AX30720
Axg00s7 B
AXA1331
AX80059H) m
AXA1331 /
Q\ , AXA167 Rear
Axa0057H
AX30720
Threaded aluminum Pipe Tx94mm
AXA186 m
M3x 1 6mm St Sorew A}{.m ot
AXA1331 X8 AX80057 I
Flareged Ball 3x5.8«Fmm
AXA133

AXAT13IN

&

AXB0057

AXATII

Q

AX30465(Green) / AX30466(Red)
AX30467(Blue) / AX30468(0range) / AX30469(Grey)
\_ Machined Hi-Clearanoe Links Set J

AXB0057 1

@

AXB0058

-—-‘ AXB0057

AXAT86

Ax80058 0

J% QXiOL

17




@. AXA1041
M2.5 Nylon Lock Mut
D ' AXA1069
Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
AXAT184

O-Ring 7.5x1.5mm

AXAT202
O-Ring 3.5x2mm

ol
O

AXA1331
Flanged Ball 3x5.8x7mm

ol

AX30113
Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4

AX30438
10mirn Machined Piston

AX30112
Shock Diaphragm 13x4.5mm

x4

J% QXiQL

OpenBagF m

x8

x4

AX30120

AXA1202
T

AXBOO035

\
\
i _
Ax80035H ﬁ

./Q

AX80035H

9

AXAT1E4

AX 10689
|"_-— .

AX80034E]

AX30155

AX133

AX30155

Shock Shaft 3x59.5 x4

Option Parts

‘ AX80035H

g AX30112

AX30110

13mm Aluminum Freload Collar
o vy

E )

Option Parts

L]
™

AX301M

Alurninum Shock Ca
- P

eeee—— L)

18




- 2

AXA1356 x4
silicome Shock Bushing 7.5x8mm

AXA1356

AXa003403

AX30218
Spirindg 14x%70mim 2,07 Ibs-in - Super Soft

AX30219
Sprindg 14x70mam 247 Ibs-in - Saft

AX3IDZ20
Spring 14x70man 2,85 Ibs-in - Medium

AX30221
Spring 14x70mam 2.85 Ibs-in - Medivom

AX30222
Spring 14x70mm 3.55 Ibs-in- Super Firm

. J

Springs/Qil

I Standard Pistons I

Provides the same damipening rate on both compression and extension

Less
Soft
AX80033 1 (2} 1.3mm holes
=
:
. Medium o
Installation AXg0033 B (3} 1.2mm holes : Sorings
2 pring
Depending on the application you may want a firmer spring than what is
£ Firm included. Selecting a spring rate is based on each vehicles weight and handling
% AXA1041 AXB0033 (2} 1. holes More and usually will require some trial and error.
-‘t For rock crawling applications it is recommended to use a stiffer spring on
|- AXA1069 | Variable Rate Pistons which ever comer is exhibiting torgue twist.
(‘:'_—_:;; .:' Prowvides a different dampening rate depending on which direction you install.

~

-
E =523  Axso033

Ax20033 3
Celsy  AXATO4] @

Install this direction for faster Install this direction for Slower
rebound and slower compression rebound and faster compression 1 ﬂWt. 1 ﬂﬂWt.
= Dampening
AX30155 Faster Slower

-
Oil
Qils are another element you can use to tune the handling of your vehicle. You

wrant an ail that allows the vehicle v handbe the terrain well, but not too thin as
to exhibit a springy bounce while driving.

We recommend starting with a good 30 wi. silicone oil. If you are looking for a
faster rebound/compression rate use a lower weight oil. If you are looking for a
slower rebound compression rate use a higher weighit oil.

L AN AN w

J% QXiOL 19




AXAT053

AXAI2T %1
M3x30mm Hex Socket Button Head ﬂ

iy

AXA148
M3x18mm Hex Socket Flat Head

x2

el

AXA1052 x1
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut

ol

AXA1053
M3 Nylan Locking Hex Nut

AXAT18 2 : .
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head X Shock Mﬂuntlng ﬂptlnn

AXA1052 2 AXAT17 X
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head

Hardware and installation shown
for shock mounting eption 1

AXATIE

W Iy

P

- AXAT18

v

J% QXiQL 20



UL R L m Hear
AXA118

M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head

\ A I
AXA121 1 AXATZ] \ ,
MAxI0mim Hex Socket Button Head _—

-l

ol

AXA1052 x1
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Mut

Ol

AXA1053 -

M3 Mylon Locking Hex Mut 32

AXA118B

AXA1052

AXAT053

AXA118 m

M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head x2

o

AXA1053 %2
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Mut

% QXiQL 21




o D

x1
M3x8mm Hex Socket Flat Head 7 . N
AXA1105 AXB0006 . .
o Cone Washer 3x7xdmm I" 13‘ Alrtmnlcs »‘" -IH I m
. A
4 ™
AXg00063 .
24 Hitec

. v,
' Y
AXso0068 AXA1105
25 Futaba
\ / AXA 44 Axa0006H

fo 35

AXA434 x4
M3x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

NN =
e P
o

l’ﬁ:

f

AXA117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head

o]

AXAT053
M3 Mylon Locking Hex Mut

O

AXA1331
Flarwged Ball 3x5.8xFmm

AMA1638 x1
Max50 Turnbuwckle

x2

AXATOSH

AXANT

AXE0005 KN

ex
8

A AXA1053

AXE00050

\ /
=

AX1331

J5 QXiQL 22




OpenBagH m

AXAT040

AXANS
. AXA1052 AXAT1040

i

AXA115
M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head

AXA118
x4

AXA118 AXAI15

M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head

ol

x4 AX30561

AX30561 AXAT052

AXA1040
M3 Thin Hex Nut
Mote direction of AX30562A/B
AXA1052 i when installing AX30561
M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Mut
AX3I0562B
AXAT040

AXI0562A

Option Parts

e

. AXATITR
AXAT18 AXAT1040
AX3I0561 .
AX30752

‘ A XR10 Carbon Fiber Shock Mounts J

i m

AX30561

AXA117 x2
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head . AXAI1052 —
Option Parts A
s LY ~
AXA464

M3x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head X4
Axs0056[E0
AXAT052 2
M3 Thin Mylon Locking Hex Mut X
AX30774 ""’

Carbon Fiber XR10 Battery Plate

AXB0056F)

AX305628

AX30T50
\_ XR10 Carbon Fiber Chassis Plate Set J

J% QXiQL 23



RO m

AXAT17

M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head x2 -”'-K'“t]ﬂﬂ
D | I | | \
AXA464

x4

M3xamm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

ol

AXA1052
M3 Thin Mylon Locking Hex Nut

AXATI17 /
' / AX30562A

AXA11T

i m

AXA117 x&
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head

(uomesaony

AXA437 AXA437

x4
AXA117
\d AXA1426

M3x15mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head

AX80067 B3

AXA43T

ANAITT I

AX80067 I

AXATA24

‘ AXA437
AXE0067 [ \

AXANTT

. ——

AXA1429
TuiSrmm Post

o ————(]

AXA1426 1
FadSmim Post .

\ AXA437
AXg0067H
\ AXA117

J% QXiQL 24



AX30567A

.

AXA435
x4
MZEx10mm Tapping

AXAAG64
x2
M3xBmim Tapping

1 AXA435 = _
[ AXA466

-
M3x12mm Tapping x1

Optional ESC Mounting for single ESC,
or ESC with larger mounting area

AXE0055

AXB0055E8

Option Parts

AX800550

AX30772
k_farl:mn Fiber XR10 Electronics Plate

J% QXiQL




‘ 7~ 1-AX305678

Py Axadss Rear
AXA466 x4

M3x12mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head

AXA412 4 Front

M2 Eximm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head X L v,

Axs0055H

S £
AXA176

X
Screw Shaft M3x2.5213mm 3

Dptmnal Body Mounts

Axﬂmﬁ?ﬂ
Axs0067 @
Ax80067E) E

AXANTE

AXAT6
P Y

AXE0067 H

J% QXiQL 26 ) < (/4



Open Bag|| m Front

AXAT053

Lo S—

AXAO0B7 X2
M3x16mim Cap Head

AXAT117
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head

x2

Axa0057E]

€]«

AXAT053
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Mut

x4 AXAIT

AXAOBT x2
M3x16mm Cap Head

AXA119
M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head

od

AXA1053 yil
M3 Mylon Locking Hex Mut

©

AXA1418
BB Imm Spacer

J% QXiOL 27




Open Bag J m

AXA149
- \ AX30545
IR TN TR LN TAT IR IR TLAAN L
AXA149 - Ax08061 m Front Wheel
M3x20mm Hex Socket Flat Head
[I“““““““““ AX30545
AXA AX30546
abls x24 AXAT053
M2.Ex25mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head .
AXAI053
AXA1053 '.
x4
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Nut

\_ " _AXA149

T

Optional External Vanquish Products Weight System

AX30546

AX08061E3 Mot included

AXB132

Licensed by Vangnish Products.

AX08061

Team UP T-3hirt

With the purchase of $30 or more ($15 Value)
visit the Vanquish website for more details

# L oRNQuIisSsHFrRODUCTS.COM




' AXA180
M3xIrmm Set SCrew

AXA1045
o . M4 Mylon Lock Mut x4

AX30163

R —— Pin 2x10mm 14

x4

AX30429
12mm Locking Hulb

x4

' =4

AXA1059
Gmim Body Clips x3

x1
Hardline Crawler Body 0407

J% QXiQL

AXATE0

AX30429

AX30163

AXA1045

AXAT059
=== _ AxA1059
AT 2
h_s—
AXA1059 A
==

o

2 YT




AXANE
AXA0063
AXA1E

AXANLT

PCBRA0 , 5 AXAAZA

o
AXA465 "~ Q ™ 4
AXAI3ZI AXAT053 ' AXALEE
%’ h‘ 1
AXI0368 mng @ rxmo000s \
' AXA1II ‘ AN30558

ﬂun'l
053 , 008 b AXA180
AXA1T b
AXAI1T 0
' AX30420
Axwms

AXAT
AXBODGE 632 .ﬂ[m 15
.I’LH'.M 3

.m"fﬁﬁ Am1331~ AXBOOOS AXA117
AXAI1S , ‘

AXCEO0 5

axazz @ .

AX30195 AXAIOTO
AXN30551 9 o SrADB4 ““"33' h o —
‘ n.:mum AXA1633 ‘ e
AX30168 .
AXA1391 .a.xamss .
o AXAIZI4  AXA1I214 AXA1331
AX30557 AXAY 114 “3”555 AX30554
‘ AXBOOGE
.qxamﬁa
ANATRD AXATIS
. o “ Axmtaa
1391
AX30429 t e el L AXBOOGE

@ AXA1221
iﬂ’

AIILI‘L'I 18

AX3I0450 @

AXI0163 e @

ANA433 AXAI053
‘ AXA435
AXBOOE] @ AXBOOE2 - l \
AXA1230 ﬁ.:l:.ﬂul 18
AXAI15 ' e P

AX30450
AXIN563

AXANIZIB

@ AXATI4

AX30552
@ AXA1243
AIP.IIIB

AXBOOG0
AX 30553

AK.M&?
A!{M 47
AHARGE

AXA 4%

¢y QXiQL 30



AH:M]-S

@@ AXAT053 —— AXALES ' '

ANAINS
e " AN30559
AX30555
‘ Axaizer  ARAGES > w37
AX30168 ~
m:m:n
o . AXa0sss ’ .ﬂ.:-'..a.Hm
AN
ﬁ 0555 R
AXA1214
AEAT214
AXA434 . 0
h m{ams.&
AXADBA
AXADB "] AX30195
AXATZON
L] ) AXAIO70 ’
AXAI053
AXA1053 &
@ rxnios3 AXI0557 AX30168 . Aol
. AXA1053 AX30551 AXALE0
AXA1053 b
A A4 T4
ANA1243 e
AN30552
AXADSS
ANAT1243 \
AXIDT58
AXA434
ANAT221 '
@ AXB0064
AXA180
a
=
‘ AX30163 @
AXA434 AX30429
ALAT4D

AXATDEE

AXosnal

) AX30545

A.H'.MEIH
mwa

AX30545
W; .atxamm .n.:Mls 1
AXB132
AXAT230
’mmzzi AABIEC

MMH JLHE-D-’I-S-'I:I

AXBODG 2

nxwle "\:"‘U &

AR]-D'I'E-EI-

!

AXATTS

J% QXiaL 31



AXA43S
AXA435
Ax.u.435 |
.u.xmz.s
axal1s ey AX30561
p /
AXBOOSS
AXASES By '.A:r:ﬁ.msz
AXBOOGT ] M{Mﬁd
AXA17 "'l-.."‘“::" & '
" S ' AX30566
AXBODGT
AX 30561 : AXBOO0S5S
AXMIT  axar76 AXA1052
e g AXB005S
AXATIT ' AXBOOSE
AXBOOST \
AXA1424 AXA43T
“
AXBO0ET gy
AXANTT
4,
u L AxAa2
AXA1053
AXAOBT
AXA1040
O,  ANB00ST
®  axans
AXA1331
o
AXA186 / l-
AXA118 l l !
~ AX30714 AXA4GE
AXAT
By,  AXBOOST
AXA133
Axp.my AXAISE @ AXAI053 AXAT331
[+ AXBOOST
AXBOOST AXA1053
L — @ _ AXAI33] ~g X087
AX
80059 AXBOOST P AXBOOST
L — ‘ AXA117 /
""M A8E v AXATRS
AXA186
f AXATS
AXBOOSE
AXAB6 / Axa1052 @ Py, AXAT04D
AXEDOST / AXIOT14 [ ]
AJ{:[I-EH- AT . AXA186 AXA1053
, AXBOOST AXATII ' ®
® Axaizi AN \I
AXAI21 / AXA186
\ AXA148
AXBOOSS @
AXA1052
Sy
AXANE
AXA1053 , AXA1B6
e
' AXB0057
§ A
‘MA.MB
% QXiQL 32




AXAE

Qa% AXBDODST
’ AXA1331
ANAND53 d @ /HAI0s3
° AXAIES g
AX30720 e
AXBOO57
-— 0D g A1
AXA186 AXA1331
AXBOOSS L AXS0057
ANAIEE ‘ [ ] AXAN052
>
MMB&, AXAIID ™ AXATEE
mm”' AXB0058 gy Ax80057
7
AxaOR?T ™ ’ P ":l‘ ‘A}IH{H}IS?
AX80057 W axarars @
AXAT1ITN AXA1053
AXABE
AXB0067 AXAT053 @ 9 / MA:' . 7
A:-:E[rnﬁ? AXATAIE T By
AXA1331 / @
RXS005T S AXATIZN Sy
mma? ”‘“”ﬁ AXAT19 — AXB0059 AXALTE ©
\ AXA176 / AXA186
AXANNT ’ AXBDD6T Axa1331 F AXA186 070
AXB0057 g “~, AXA1053
CAriae AXADBT AXAT1B P ®
Ny ANA437 AXA1040
AXBOOGT ."MAH?
o Sy,
AXA1052 9 AX30N12
D AXATIB4
ANATOS2
p e LA AX30110
o v .
AX30561
g AXAT17 AX30218
ﬁ
~ AX3I0120
W axasss
8 a0
AXA1202
o A0 ®
@ oo @  rxe0os
©  AX1069 S a0
e JRTIREY
. AX80035
AX3I0N55
B qocon
. AXB0034
' AXA1331
AXBDOZ4
[ ]
J5 QXiQL 33




Tuning and Setup
Réglage et mise au point

Visit www.rccrawler.com for More Tips!

Shock Absorbers / Dampfer

Proper building, maintenance, and tuning of your shocks will enhance the performance of your XR10. Be sure to inspect the shocks regulary for any sign of wear or damag and replace
parts as needed. Tune your shocks to enhance the performance of your XR 10 using the tips provided below.

Ordnungsgemdler Zusammenbau, Wartung und Abstimmung der Dampler wird die Lelstung Ihres XR10 erhdhen. Prifen Sie unbedingt regelméiig die DEmpfer auf Verschiel und ersetzen Sie die ndtigen Teille.
Stimmen Sie Ihre Dampler ab wie unlenstehend beschriaben, um die Leistung des Wagens zu arhihan.

Shock Qil / Démpferdl Shock Spring / Dédmpferfeder / Ressort d’amortisseur
Thinner / Dinner Thicker / Dicker Softer | Weicher
More Chassis Roll
Softer damping Stiffer damping Mehr rolibewegung des chassis
More traction Slower chassis weight transfer Sﬂft
Quicker weight transfar Reacts slower fo input
Weichera Dimpfung Hértera Dampfung
Mahr Griff Langsamene Gewichisveragenung
Schnellere gewichtsverlagerung Auto reagiert langsamer auf Steverbefehle .
Less Chassis Roll FI I' m
Waeniger rollbewequng des chassis
| Moing de roulis du chassis

Gear Ratio / Getriebelibersetzung

Use this equation to calculate the final drive ratio.
Final Drive Gear Ratio=1/{(pinion/Spur=36)X0.068)

Mit dieser Gleichung kdnnen Sie die Gesamilibersetzung
berechnen.
Gesamtiibersetzung = 1/{(pinion/Spur=36)X0.068)

Faster - Less Torque
Schneller - Weniger Kraft

>

Slower - More Torque
Langsamer - Mehr Kraft

46 F Pinion
Spur | 122 | 13 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 19
36 4412 | 40.72 | 37.82 | 35.29 | 33.09 | 31.14 | 2041 | 27.86

Rear Chassis Setup

Rear Motor

Rear Traction

J% QXiQL 34



Part #

AX04026
AX0B061
AX08132
AX30031
AX30112
AX30113
AX30120
AX30155
AX30163
AX30168
AX30195
AX30196
AX30218
AX30429
AX 30438
AX30450
AX30545
AX30546
AX30551
AX30552
AX30554
AX30555
AX30556
AX30557
AX30558
AX30539
AX30560
AX30561
AX30562
AX30563
AX30568
AX30572
AX30714
AX30720
AX30758
AXB0005
AXB0006
AXB0033
AXB0034
AXB0035
AXB00S55
AXB0056
AXBOOST
AXB0058
AXB0059
AXB00E0
AX80061
AX80062
AXB0063
AX80064
AXB006S
AXB0066
AXBOOGT
AXADDE4
AXADBT

AXADD94
AXA1040
AXA1041
AXA1045
AXA1052
AXA1053
AXA1059
AXA1069
AXA1070
AXA1080
AXA1105

Description

Hardline Crawler Body .040"

2.2 VWS Beadlock Wheels (Black) (2pcs) (Fits XR10)
2.2 VWS Machined Beadlock Rings (Orange) (2pcs)
Antenna

Shock Diaphragm 13x4.5mm (6pcs)
Rubber Bump Stop 3.6x7x4 (6pcs)
Aluminum Shock Body 12x47.5mm (2pcs)
Shock Shaft 3x58.5 (2pcs)

Pin 2x10mm (6pcs.)

Pin 2xBmm

5x49mm Gear Shaft

5x58mm Gear Shaft

Spring 14x70mm 2.07 Ibs/in - Super Soft (Red) (2pcs)
12mm Locking Hub (Black)

10mm Machined Piston - 1.2 (4pcs)
Flange Pipe 3x4.5x5.5

2.2 Wheel weight - Main ring - 57gf2oz
2.2 Wheel weight - Ring 1 - 21g/0.750z
22T-48P Drive Gear

36T-48P Final Gear

First 36T-48P V2

Second 36T-48P V2

Second 12T-48P V2

Gear Case Plate 3mm

XR10 Steering Servo Plate

XR10 Rear Axle Plate

XR10 Steering Plate

XR10 Chassis Shock Mounts

#R10 Chassis plate

Universal Axle Shafts

XR10 Steering Arm

Pinion 48DP 14T

Threaded Aluminum Pipe 7x73mm - Grey
Threaded aluminum Pipe 7x84mm - Grey
XR10 Rear Straight Axle Shaft Set
Linkage Set

Servo Set

10mm Shock Set 1

10mm Shock Set 2

10mm Shock Caps Set

XR10 Electronics Tray Set

AR10 Chassis Skid Plate and Battery Mount Set
XR10 Linkage set

Hi-Clearance Links Set

Lower Link Slider Set

XR10 Front Axle Case

Steering Knuckles Plastic Set

C Hub Carrier Set

XR10 Axle Case Cap Set

XR10 Straight Axle Adapter Set

XR10 Rear Axle Case

AR10 Gearbox

Adjustable Body Mounts Set

M3xBmm Cap Head (Black)

M3x16mm Cap Head (Black)

M3x45mm Cap Head (Black)

M3 Nylon Hex Nut (Black)

Mylon Locknut 2.5 (10pcs)

M4 Nylon Lock Nut (Black)

M3 Thin Nylon Locking Hex Nut (Black)
M3 Nylon Locking Hex Mut (Black)

8mm Body Clips

Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5 (10pcs)

WASHER 3x6x0.5

Washer 4.8x14

Cone Washer 3x7x2mm

Part #

AXA115
AXATIE
AXAI1T
AXA118
AXA1184
AXAT19
AXAT1202
AXA121
AXAT213
AXA1214
AXA1218
AXA1221
AXA1230
AXAT1243
AXAT1IN
AXAT1356
AXA1391
AXA1418
AXA1424
AXA1426
AXA144
AXAD147
AXA149
AXAD151
AXATBIS
AXA1638
AXATTE
AXA180
AXA186
AXADTET
AXAD412
AXAD414
AXAO418
AXA433
AXAL34
AXA435
AXAD43T
AXA464
AXALB5
AXA4BE6
AXAD46T

Description

M3x10mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black)
M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black)
M3x15mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black)
M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black)
O-Ring 7.5x%1.5mm (S8) (10pcs)

M3x20mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black)
0O-Ring 3.5x2mm (10pcs)

M3x30mm Button Head (Black Oxide)

Bearing 2x8x2.5mm

Flanged BB 5x8x2.5mm

Bearing 5x10x4mm

Bearing 5x11x4mm

Bearing 10x15x4mm

Bearing 15x21x4mm

Flanged Ball 3x5.8x7mm

Silicone Shock Bushing 7.5x8mm

4mm e clip

Ex6mm Spacer - Grey

Tx35mm Post - Grey (2pcs)

Tx45mm Post - Grey (2pcs)

M3xBmm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black)

M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black)
M3x20mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black)
M3x30mm Hex Socket Flat Head (Black)

M3x25 Turnbuckle

M3x50 Tumbuckle

Screw Shaft M3x2.5x13mm

M3x3mm Set Screw (Black)

M3x16mm Set Screw (Black Oxide)

M3x20mm Set Screw (Black Oxide)

M2 6x6mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black)
M2.6x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black)
M2.6x25mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black)
M3x6mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black)
M3x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black)
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black)
M3x15mm Hex Socket Tapping Button Head (Black)
M3xBmm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black)
M3x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black)
M3x12mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black)
M3x16mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black)

Option Parts

AX0B0B2
AX0B069
AX0B133
AX30110
AX30111
AX30218
AX30219
AA30220
AX30221
AX30222
AX30750
AX30752
AX30T753
AX30T57
AX30TE0
AX30T762
AX30763
AX30TET
AX30768
AX30T769
AX30TT0
AXI0TTM
AX30TT2
AX30774

2.2 VWS Beadlocks Wheels (Satin Chrome) (2pes) (Fits XR10)
2.2 VWS Beadlock Rings (Black) (2pcs)

2.2 VWS Machined Beadlock Rings (Grey) (2pcs)
13mm Aluminum Preload Collar (2pcs)

Aluminum Shock Cap (2pcs)

Spring 14x70mm 2.07 Ibs/in - Super Soft (Red) (2pcs)
Spring 14x70mm 2.47 Ibs/in - Soft (White) (2pcs)
Spring 14x70mm 2.85 Ibs/in - Medium (Green) (2pcs)
Spring 14x70mm 3.27 lbsfin - Firm (Yellow) (2pcs)
Spring 14x70mm 3.55 Ibsfin- Super Firm (Blue) (2pcs)
XR10 Carbon Fiber Chassis Set (2pcs)

XR10 Carbon Fiber Shock Mounts (2pcs)

XR10 Carbon Fiber F/R Servo Mounts and Steering Arm Set
2.2 VWS Carbon Fiber Wheel Weight Lock (2pcs)
XR10 Aluminum Steering Knuckle (Black) (2pcs)
XE10 Aluminum C-Hub Carrier (Black) (2pcs)

XR10 Straight Axle Adapters (Black) (2pcs)

Machined 22T-48P Final Drive Gear

Machined Lightweight 36T-48P Final Gear

Machined 12T-48P Gear 1

Machined Lightweight 36T-48P Idler Gear

Machined 12T-48P Gear 2

Carbon Fiber XR10 Electronics Plate

Carbon Fiber XR10 Battery Plate

J% QXiOL

35




Option Parts

4 N 7 ~N N 7 N
AX30571
Steel Pinion 480P 13T
AX30569
Steel Pinion 480DP 14T
AX30573
AX30767
AX30110 AX30111 o Steel Pinion 48DP 15T Machined 22T-48P Drive Gear
I\.. 13mm Alwminwm Preload Collar (2pcs) _..-'" \_Aluminum Shock Cap (2pcs) J 'h.__ J L\_ _.,J'I
4 ~ N 7 !
Spring
. . AX30768 AX30769
AXAZI0ZTE Spring 14x70mm 2.07 [bsfin - Super Soft (Red) (2pcs) . . . . .
AXA30219 Spring 14x70mm 2.47 Ibs/in - Soft (White) (2pcs) Machined Lightweight 36T-48P Final Gear l‘\L Machined 12T-48F Gear 1 _J
AXAZDZI0 Spring 14xM0mm 2,85 [bsfin - Medium [Green) (2pcs)
AXAZOZ2T Spring 14x70mm 3,27 Ibsfin - Firm (Yellow) (2pcs)
\ AXA30222 Spring 14x70mm 3.55 |bs/fin- Super Firm (Blue) (2pcs) ) 4 N (’ N
! 1( /
AX30770 AX307T1
Machined Lightweight 36T-48P Idler Gear Machined 12T-48P Gear 2
AX30760 AX30762 rd _"\,I
XR10 Aluminum Steering Knuckle AR10 Aluminum C-Hub Carrler
I\_ (Black) (2pcs) Y, uﬂlack.] (2pes) J
4 N /7 ™\
I AX30757
AX30750
AX30763 2.2 VWS Carbon Fiber Wheel Weight Lock . .
\ XR10Straight Ade Adapters (Black} 2pcs) |\ (2pcs) J HR10 Carbon Fiber Chascls Sat Gpet) y,
4 N N
AX30752 AX30753
5\_ KR10 Carbon Fiber Shock Mounts (2p<s) __/‘ \_ KR10 Carbon Fiber F/R Servo Mounts and Steering Arm Set __,)‘
4 N

4 \
AX30772 q
. J

Carbon Fibker XR10 Electronics Plate Carbon Fiber XR10 Battery Plate

. J

¢% QXiOL 36




Warranty Info

Axial Limited Warranty (USA)

Your Axial product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship when new. This warranty does not cover damages due to normal
wear and tear, user's failure to perform routine maintenance, user error of assembly or installation, user modifications, addition of aftermarket parts or
option parts.This warranty lasts as long as the original purchaser owns the product, and is not transferable (Verified by dated itemized sales receipt).
In the event of a defect under this warranty, Axial will, at our discretion, repair or replace the product, provided our inspection indicates that an
original defect exists. Axial reserves the right to replace any product which is no longer available with a product of comparable value and function. If
Axial determines the repair is not covered under warranty guidelines, there could be a charge applied for the repair and return shipping charges.

International Customers Warranty
Please return product to the dealer where the purchase was made. If your Axial product purchase was made through an on-line retailer, any warranty
issues must be taken care of by that retailer, Axial assumes no responsibility for Axial products sold internationally by on-line retailers.

Service
If you need service on your Axial product here are some simple steps to follow when sending in product in for Warranty/ Repair.

STEP 1:

Contact Axial Customer Service at 949-600-8642 Ext: 206 to receive a Return Merchandise Number (RMA#). Note: Axial requires the RMA# to be placed
on the return merchandise box when shipped to Axial.

STEP 2:
Please write a short note explaining the issue you experienced with the product.

STEP 3:
Include your return address with a daytime phone number and /or e-mail address.

STEP 4:
Please include a Money Order in the amount $10.00 made payable to Axial for return shipping costs although If product is found to be under Axial
Warranty coverage, the $10.00 will be refunded to you.

PLEASE NOTE: Tuning issues are not covered under the Axial Warranty and shipping fee's do apply.

Please allow 5-10 working days for product to be returned. Axial ships using United Postal Service Priority mail or UP5 Ground. Any expedited shipping
must be arranged and prepaid by customer. Axial will not be responsible for lost or damaged packages.

J% QXiOL 37




GENUINE AXIAL TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES

Axial sockets and drivers feature ergonomically designed handles to contour te your hands, and thumb indents allow you to
apply the precise amount of torque. These features also reduce fatigue where as other desrgns offer non-conforming handles
that don't fit comfortably in your hand, so liberate yourself from the awkward tools designed for kids and evolve to Axial tools.

TEMP GUN TOOL TOTE FLYWHEEL REMOVER 17/23MM WRENCH DRIVER/SOCKET FLYWHEEL

AX20000 AXBO26 AX2000B AX20004 » METRIC WRENCH
» STANDARD AX2000







¢Sy QXiQL.

www.axialracing.com

8 Goodyear
Suite 125
Irvine, CA 92618

AXSO0T7-1002




	AX90017-I002-1_web
	AX90017-I002-2_web
	AX90017-I002-3_web
	AX90017-I002-4_web
	AX90017-I002-5_web
	AX90017-I002-6_web
	AX90017-I002-7_web
	AX90017-I002-8_web
	AX90017-I002-9_web
	AX90017-I002-10_web
	AX90017-I002-11_web
	AX90017-I002-12_web
	AX90017-I002-13_web
	AX90017-I002-14_web
	AX90017-I002-15_web
	AX90017-I002-16_web
	AX90017-I002-17_web
	AX90017-I002-18_web
	AX90017-I002-19_web
	AX90017-I002-20_web
	AX90017-I002-21_web
	AX90017-I002-22_web
	AX90017-I002-23_web
	AX90017-I002-24_web
	AX90017-I002-25_web
	AX90017-I002-26_web
	AX90017-I002-27_web
	AX90017-I002-28_web
	AX90017-I002-29_web
	AX90017-I002-30_web
	AX90017-I002-31_web
	AX90017-I002-32_web
	AX90017-I002-33_web
	AX90017-I002-34_web
	AX90017-I002-35_web
	AX90017-I002-36_web
	AX90017-I002-37_web
	AX90017-I002-38_web
	AX90017-I002-39_web
	AX90017-I002-40_web

